MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1862\,.$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Снар. 66.

Chapter 66.

An act to amend section thirty-one of chapter twenty-four of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chap. 24, Sec. 31, R. S., amended.

Not to apply to families of volunteers. Sect. 1. Chapter twenty-four, section thirty-one of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: but the provisions of this section shall not apply to the families of volunteers enlisted in this state, or who may hereafter so enlist, who have been or may be mustered into the service of the United States.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved January 28, 1862.]

Chapter 67.

An act in relation to powers of judges of probate in addition to chapter sixty-four of revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Additional to chapter 64, R. S., Accounts for monuments, &c. Proviso.

Judges of probate may allow in the settlement of the accounts of executors and administrators such reasonable sum as they may think proper for the erection of suitable monuments or gravestones; provided that in the case of any insolvent estate the sum shall not exceed twenty dollars.

[Approved January 28, 1862.]

Chapter 68.

An act additional to chapter twenty-four of the public laws of eighteen hundred fifty-eight relating to banks and banking, approved March twenty, eighteen hundred fifty-eight.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Additional to chapter 24 of public laws of 1858.

Time allowed to prove claims and demands. SECT. 1. Whenever the receivers of a bank have failed to give the notice provided for in section one of chapter twenty-four of the public laws of eighteen hundred fifty-eight, within six months next after their appointment, six months after the first publication of such notice shall be allowed to prove claims and demands against such bank. Sect. 2. The supreme judicial court, or any justice thereof, in vacation, may extend the time allowed the receivers of a bank by the provisions of said chapter twenty-four for converting its assets into money and for making their report to court.

S. J. C. may extend time.

SECT. 3. Nothing in said chapter twenty-four shall be construed to affect the power given to the receivers of a bank under section sixty-seven of chapter forty-seven of the revised statutes. And whenever process for the collection of any debt or demand due such bank has been commenced by such receivers within the time allowed them for converting its assets into money, the prosecution thereof to final judgment and execution shall not be affected by the provisions of said chapter twenty-four; and said receivers may sell such judgment or execution, or cause the same to be levied; and they shall have full power to sell any real estate levied upon in manner directed in section sixty-six of chapter forty-seven of the revised statutes.

Powers granted to receivers in chap. 47, sec. 67, R. S., not affected. Processes commenced not affected.

Recoivors may sell judgment or execution, &c.

—may sell real estate levied upon.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved January 28, 1862.]

Chapter 69.

An act to amend section twenty-two of chapter one hundred and twenty-four of the revised statutes relating to public amusements.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Section twenty-two of chapter one hundred and twenty-four of the revised statutes is hereby amended so as to read as follows:—Whoever on the evening following the Lord's day engages in any game or sport, or engages in, or is present at any dancing or other public diversion, except concerts of sacred music, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding three dollars.

Chap. 124, sec. 22, R. S., amonded.

Public amusements on ovening following the Lord's day prohibited.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the gov- Penalty. ernor.

[Approved February 4, 1862.]